NO.: 4D23-0437

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA FOURTH DISTRICT

SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA

Defendant / Appellant,

v.

JOSEPHINE PUPO Plaintiff / Appellee.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit Case No.: CACE-22-013372

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

Mark D. Schellhase, Esq. Florida Bar No.: 57103 mark.schellhase@gray-robinson.com Jordan S. Kosches, Esq. Florida Bar No.: 49881 jordan.kosches@gray-robinson.com Emily L. Pineless, Esq. Florida Bar No.: 115569 emily.pineless@gray-robinson.com GrayRobinson, P.A. 2255 Glades Road, Suite 301E Boca Raton, Florida 33431 Telephone: (561) 368-3808 Facsimile: (561) 368-4008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTSiii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii
INTRODUCTION1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
STANDARD OF REVIEW
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9
ARGUMENT11
I. THE SEMINOLE TRIBE HAS SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM ALL CLAIMS EXCEPT WHERE IT HAS EXPLICITLY WAIVED SUCH IMMUNITY
II. THE COMPACT PROVIDES FOR A LIMITED WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY ONLY WHEN A CLAIMANT FOLLOWS THE SPECIFIC PROCEDURES THEREIN
III. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO STRICTLY FOLLOW THE PROCEDURES SET FORTH IN THE COMPACT, RESULTING IN NO WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY
IV. IF THE COURT DOES NOT REVERSE WITH DIRECTIONS TO DISMISS THIS SUIT WITH PREJUDICE, THEN IT SHOULD AT THE VERY LEAST REVERSE SO THAT THE TRIAL COURT CAN CONSIDER THE MOTION TO DISMISS AT A PROPERLY NOTICED HEARING

TABLE OF CONTENTS--CONTINUED

Page

CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Page(s)
<i>Alexis v. Florida Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 61 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)
Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee, 377 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1979)9
<i>Aristide v. Jackson Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 917 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)17
<i>City of Fort Lauderdale v. Israel,</i> 178 So. 3d 444 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)12
Dep't of Fin. Services v. Barnett, 262 So. 3d 750 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018) 13, 15, 20
<i>DeSantis v. Geffin,</i> 284 So. 3d 599 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019)
<i>Diaz v. Shampane,</i> 2007 WL 9706467 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 10, 2007)
Evans Energy Partners, LLC v. Seminole Tribe of Florida, Inc., 561 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (M.D. Fla. 2021)
Florida Office of Fin. Regulation v. Grippa, 332 So. 3d 42 (Fla. 1st DCA 2021)
Houghtaling v. Seminole Tribe of Florida, 611 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 1993)11
Keys Citizens for Responsible Gov't, Inc. v. Fla. Keys Aqueduct Auth., 795 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2001)
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.,</i> 523 U.S. 751 (1998)
Lake Pointe Tr. Corp. v. Coleman, 315 So. 3d 759 (Fla. 4th DCA 2021)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--CONTINUED

Cases Page(s)
Lesperance v. Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians, 259 F. Supp. 3d 713 (W.D. Mich. 2017)17
<i>Lewis v. Edwards</i> , 815 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)12
Longo v. Seminole Indian Casino-Immokalee, 813 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2016)11
Massey v. Charlotte County, 842 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)21
<i>Metro. Dade Cnty. v. Braude</i> , 593 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)17
<i>Metro. Dade Cnty. v. Lopez</i> , 889 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)17
<i>Miami-Dade Cnty. v. Meyers</i> , 734 So. 2d 507 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)17
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. Lewis Tein, P.L.,</i> 227 So. 3d 656 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017)
Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. Napoleoni, 890 So. 2d 1152 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)13
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)
MMMG, LLC v. Seminole Tribe of Florida, Inc., 196 So. 3d 438 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)11
Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 759 (1985)20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--CONTINUED

Cases Page(s)
Oklahoma Tax Com'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma, 498 U.S. 505 (1991)12
Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation, 470 U.S. 226 (1985)20
Pan–Am Tobacco Corp. v. Dep't of Corr., 471 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1984)12, 23
<i>Plancher v. UCF Athletics Ass'n</i> , 175 So. 3d 724 (Fla. 2015)9
Progressive Am. Ins. Co. v. Goldsmith, 192 So. 3d 87 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016) (reversing order
Ronbeck Const. Co., Inc. v. Savanna Club Corp., 592 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)9
Sampson v. City of Miami Gardens, 2015 WL 11202372 (S.D. Fla. May 27, 2015)
Sanderlin v. Seminole Tribe of Florida, 243 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2001) 12, 13, 20
Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978) 11, 13, 15
Seminole Police Dept. v. Casadella, 478 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)13
Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Schinneller, 197 So. 3d 1216 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)12
Smith v. United States, 14 F.4th 1228 (11th Cir. 2021)15
Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g, 476 U.S. 877 (1986)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--CONTINUED

Cases Page(s)
<i>Town of Gulf Stream v. Palm Beach Cnty.</i> , 206 So. 3d 721 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)
Univ. of S. Florida Bd. of Trustees v. Moore, 347 So. 3d 545 (Fla. 2d DCA 2022)
Vintilla v. United States, 767 F. Supp. 249 (M.D. Fla. 1990) 17, 18
<i>Williams v. Miami-Dade County,</i> 957 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007) 16, 17
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515, 8 L.Ed. 483 (1832) 11
<u>Statutes</u>
§ 285.710, Fla. Stat 5, 14
§ 768.28, Fla. Stat
Rules
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.200(b)(5)9
Other Authorities
75 Fed. Reg. 38833-02 (July 6, 2010)14
80 Fed. Reg. 1942–02 (Jan. 14, 2015)
